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DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD - HYDROLOGY SECTION
Renée Brissette, PE, Senior Engineer | 505-924-3995 rbrissette@cabg.gov

DRB Project Number: 2018-001346 Hearing Date: 04-06-2022
Whataburger — Alameda / San
Project: Pedro Agenda ltem No: 9
[ Sketch Plat [ Minor Preliminary / O Preliminary Plat O Final Plat
Final Plat
0 Temp Sidewalk O Sidewalk lZl Slt.e Plan for Bldg.
Deferral WaiverNari Permit O Bulk Land Plat
eterra alver/variance O Site Plan for Subdivision
O Amend IL 1 DPM Variance [ Vacation of Public O Vgcation of Public
Easement Right of Way

ENGINEERING COMMENTS:

¢ Hydrology has an approved Grading & Drainage Plan (C18D086B) with engineer’s
stamp 03/29/22.

¢ Hydrology has no objection to the Site Plan for Building Permit.

RESOLUTION/COMMENTS:

Water:

Code Enforcement:

Parks:

Transportation:

Planning:

O APPROVED DELEGATED TO: O TRANS OHYD [OWUA [OPRKS O PLNG
0 DENIED Delegated For:

SIGNED: OI.L. 0O SPSD O SPBP O FINAL PLAT
DEFERRED TO
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Albuquerque Bernalillo County

S1-2022-00184 — SITE PLAN AMENDMENT

ey . P.0. Box 1293
Water Utility Authority Albuquerque, NM 87103
Development Review Board (DRB)
Review Comments
Utility Development Section
Reviewer: Blaine Carter, P.E.
Phone: 505.415.9188
DRB Project No: Date: Item No:
PR-2018-001346 4/6/2022 #9

Zone Atlas Page: Legal Description: Lot(s) LOTS 1-A, BLOCK 29 UNIT B NORTH

ALBUQUERQUE ACRES

C-18
Location: SE CORNER OF ALAMEDA BLVD NE AND SAN
PEDRO
Request For:

ABCWUA Comment:

Please provide written description of how the following comments were addressed with the next
submittal.

1.

s

Availability Statement #211120 has been requested and is in review. An approved Fire One Plan is
required. The statement will set the criteria for service. An executed statement must be obtained prior
to approval.
An Availability Statement will be required with this project.
This project is within the adopted service area.
Pro Rata:

a. Prorata is owed for this property in the following amounts:

i. Water=$5,723.64

b. Payment of pro rata is a requirement prior to approval.

Infrastructure List:

UTILITY DEVELOPMENT





a. The improvements required in the Availability Statement, if any, shall be incorporated into the

infrastructure list.
6. Easements:

a. Exclusive public water and sanitary sewer easements are required for all public lines that are to be
constructed outside of any dedicated rights-of-way. A minimum width easement of 20’ is required
for a single utility and 25’ for water and sewer both within the same easement. Easements for
standard sized water meters need to be 5°x5° and include the length of the water service if located
on private property. For larger meters that require a meter vault, a 35°x35° easement is required.
Actual easement widths may vary depending on the depth of the lines to be installed.
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DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD
Code Enforcement Comments

Disclaimer: Comments provided are based upon information received from applicant/agent. If new or revised
information is submitted, additional comments may be provided by Planning staff.

Jeff Palmer-Senior Code Enforcement Specialist
Planning Department
jppalmer@cabgq.gov DATE: 04/06/2022

AGENDA ITEM NO: 9

DRB PROJECT NUMBER:

PR-2018-001346
SI-2022-00184 — SITE PLAN AMENDMENT

PROJECT NAME:

SUSTAINABILITY ENGINEERING GROUP, LLC/ KEVIN ZENK requests the aforementioned action(s) for all or a
portion of: 1-A, BLOCK 29, UNIT B, NORTH ALBUQUERQUE ACRES zoned NR-BP, located on SOUTHEAST

CORNER of ALAMEDA BLVD and SAN PEDRO containing approximately 1.001 acre(s). (18) [Deferred from 2/16/22,
3/30/22]

PROPERTY OWNERS: GREEN JEANS WEST LLC

REQUEST: SITE PLAN APPLICATION FOR NEW 2-LANE DRIVE THRU RESTAURANT

COMMENTS:
1. IDO section 5-5-(1)(2) indicates the Drive-Through lanes adjacent to Public ROW are required to have a
Vegetative Screen or Wall. Landscape plan submitted on 2/16/22 shows ground cover plants rather than

shrubs in that area of the LS plan on L.1.1, and no wall is evident. No new submittal showing correction.
2. IDO section 5-11 (E) street-facing Facade requirements for North and West sides. Appears deficient on

North street-facing facade. Please justify how these requirements are being met. No new submittal seen.
3. All Signage must meet requirements of IDO 5-12, Signs; must be submitted under separate Sign permit.
4. Please clarify if Freestanding Pole Sign is going to be installed, and its location on site plan, including

setback. Freestanding sign specifics are shown in 2/16/22 submittal, sheet 6 of Building Mounted Signs.
5. Show Wall Sign percentage of facade with proposed signage, as per IDO 5-12(F) (2), Table 5-12-2.







DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD

TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT

DRB Project Number: 001346 AGENDA ITEM NO: 9
Whataburger on San Pedro and Alameda

SUBJECT: Site Plan

ENGINEERING COMMENTS:

1.

10.

11.

Provide a queuing analysis for the Whataburger. A median extension and signage
prohibiting left turn movements are required for the entrance off of San Pedro Bivd.
(Place required infrastructure on an infrastructure list.)

Include a copy of the Fire-One Plan prior to approval of site plan.

The exit from the drive-thru is too close to the entrance off of San Pedro.
Incorporate minimum throat lengths, and take into account all properties sharing the
entrance.

The minimum pathway required to the right-of-way is 6 feet. Widen the existing 5-
foot pathway to San Pedro to 6 feet wide and show connection into existing sidewalk
on San Pedro Blvd.

Provide sufficient curb radius at the exit from the drive-thru (around Keyed Note 29)
where a minimum radius of 15 feet is required for turning vehicles. (Only a 5-foot
radius is provided.)

List parking space lengths and widths for all parking lot segments. Follow minimum
DPM requirements. If compact spaces are being provided, there is a limit to how
many can be provided, and they must be marked as “Compact” in the back of the
parking space.

On the drive-thru aisle, a minimum radius of 15 feet shall be used for the interior
radius. Also list all curb radii on-site (including islands), and use keyed notes to
specify a 6” — 8” curb height. For the exit from the site to the existing drive aisle, if
trucks are utilizing this exit, a 25-foot radius should be used.

Reference curb ramp details on the site plan with a keyed note. Ensure a sufficient 4-
foot ADA pathway around the back of any perpendicular ramp.

For the one-way aisle, place “One Way” sighage and directional arrows. Place “Do
Not Enter” signage at the egress.

On the civil detail sheet, include details for 6” to 8” curb for the landscape islands.

Use intersection sight distance triangles for the accessways off of San Pedro and
Alameda Boulevard per the DPM guidelines. Add the following note as well:
“Landscaping, fencing and signing will not interfere with clear sight requirements.
Therefore, signs, walls, trees, and shrubbery between 3 and 8 feet tall (as measured
from the gutter pan) will not be acceptable in the clear sight triangle.” (These shall
be shown on the landscaping plan, too.) Sight distance triangles should not be

Printed: 7/26/22 Page # 1





DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD

TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT

shown to go through any structures such as fencing that cannot be seen through.

. If new or revised information is submitted, additional comments may be provided by Transportation
Development.

FROM: Jeanne Wolfenbarger, P.E. DATE: April 6, 2022
Transportation Development
505-924-3991 or jwolfenbarger@cabg.gov

ACTION:

APPROVED __; DENIED __; DEFERRED __; COMMENTS PROVIDED __; WITHDRAWN ___

DELEGATED: TO: (TRANS) (HYD) (WUA) (PRKS) (CE) (PLNG)

Printed: 7/26/22 Page # 2






DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD

Planning Dept. - Major Case Comments

HEARING DATE/AGENDA ITEM NO. 9
Project Number: PR-2018-001346

Application Number: SI-2022-00184
Project Name: Whataburger at San Pedro Drive NE and Alameda Boulevard NE

Request: Major Site Plan Amendment-DRB

COMMENTS:

This application is noted on the current DRB agenda as a Site Plan application, but is
actually a Major Site Plan Amendment — DRB application as it’'s amending the Site Plan —
DRB for PR-2018-001346/S1-2018-00110 approved by the DRB on February 6, 2019. The
application must meet the requirements of the governing Site Plan — DRB for PR-2018-
001346/S1-2018-00110 as well as the IDO where the governing Site Plan is silent. Notice
requirements are the same for the two actions and notice has been met.

Update 4/5/2022:

DRB signature blocks for each individual DRB member needs to be provided on the
Site Plan. A DRB signature block template can be obtained on our website at:
https://documents.cabq.gov/planning/development-review-board/development-
review-board-site-development-plan-signature-block.pdf

Signature blocks for DRB and Solid Waste signatures must be added to the Major Site
Plan Amendment — DRB prior to approval.

The Solid Waste signature must be obtained prior to approval.

The project and application numbers need to be added to the Major Site Plan
Amendment — DRB prior to final sign-off from Planning and distribution of the Major
Site Plan Amendment — DRB to the DRB members for their e-signatures.

(see comments on next sheet)





e Arestaurantis a permitted use in the NR-BP zone. No special use specific standards
apply at this site location for the proposed use.

e The Landscape Plan must confirm through depicted calculations that the General
Landscaping Standards of 5-6(C) of the IDO are met, the Street Frontage Landscaping
requirements of 5-6(D) of the IDO are met, the Edge Buffer Landscaping requirements of
5-6(E) of the IDO are met, and the Parking Lot Landscaping requirements of 5-6(F) of the
IDO are met.

e Per5-6(C)(4) of the IDO all trees and shrubs depicted on the Landscape Plan must be
selected from the Official Albuquerque Plant Palette.

e The Climatic and Geographic Analysis is thorough and informative. Could there be any
consideration to reorient the building to have the dining room windows facing the east
instead of the west for a preferred solar orientation and better building performance?
The orientation of the dining room to the east would provide a preferable occupant
experience in terms of lighting and capturing views of the Sandia mountains.

(see comments on next sheet)





" EAST ELEVATION - MAY 21st @ 4:00 P.M.

_/ SCALE 14" = 10"

a1 \_WEST ELEVATION - MAY 215t @ 4:00 PM.

Did not find in the submittal a comment letter explaining how the Facade Design
requirements in IDO 5-11(E)(2) are being met.

Use Specific Standards for Drive-Thru do apply, per IDO section 4-3-F-4-a.

(see comments on next sheet)





e Please indicate if signage is meeting previously approved Site Plan and/or current IDO
standards.

These are preliminary Planning comments, and there could be additional and/or revised Planning
comments for this project.

Disclaimer: The comments provided are based upon the information received from the applicant/agent. If new or revised
information is submitted, additional comments may be provided by Planning.

FROM: Jay Rodenbeck/Jolene Wolfley/Robert Webb DATE: 4-5-22
Planning Department







DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD

Parks and Recreation Department

PR-2018-001346

SI-2022-00184 — SITE PLAN

SUSTAINABILITY ENGINEERING GROUP, LLC/ KEVIN ZENK requests the aforementioned action(s)
for all or a portion of: 1-A, BLOCK 29, UNIT B, NORTH ALBUQUERQUE ACRES zoned NR-BP,
located on SOUTHEAST CORNER of ALAMEDA BLVD and SAN PEDRO containing approximately
1.001 acre(s). (18)

PROPERTY OWNERS: GREEN JEANS WEST LLC

REQUEST: SITE PLAN APPLICATION FOR NEW 2-LANE DRIVE THRU RESTAURANT

02-11-2022

Per IDO 5-6(D), street trees required 20-ft from curb and approximately 25-ft on center.
Albuquerque is currently USDA hardiness zone 7. Some species listed on the Landscape Plan
have hardiness zones higher/warmer than what currently exists in Albuquerque and should be
exchanged. IDO Section 5-6(D)(1)(b) requires tree species to be recommended on the Official
Albuquerque Plant Palette (linked here: Official Albuguerque Plant Palette and Sizing List-2018-
07-03.xlsx (cabg.gov)). And the Nature Conservancy has a Climate Ready list (linked here:

NM ClimateReadyTrees.pdf (nature.org)). The Parks and Recreation Department prefers
species cross-referenced. (Please contact me at csomerfeldt@cabg.gov with any questions).

Please include planting detail for trees to include a note per IDO Section 5-6(C)(5)(e).
Meeting Notes: Vegetative screen or wall — ground level plants; IDO Section 5-7.

03-30-2022, 04-06-2022
No new submittal.






